
1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
ENTERED SEPTEMBER 21, 2016  

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI AND  

THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI 
REGARDING THE BOONE INDICATOR DASHBOARD 

 
This amendment is entered into by and between the City of Columbia, Missouri, 

a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City”) and The Curators of the University of 
Missouri, a public corporation of the State of Missouri, on behalf of the Office of Social 
and Economic Data Analysis (hereinafter “Provider”), effective as of the date of the last 
party to sign (the “Effective Date”).   

 
WHEREAS, effective September 21, 2016, an agreement (hereinafter “the 

Agreement”) was entered between the City of Columbia and The Curators of the 
University of Missouri for the purchase of professional data analysis and data 
representation services for the purpose of developing the Boone Indicator Dashboard 
(hereinafter “BID”) in accordance with the scope of work attached to the Agreement.  
The Agreement is attached as Exhibit A. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties contemplated that after development, Provider would 

provide additional services regarding the operation and maintenance of the BID. 
 
WHEREAS, Paragraph 1 of the Agreement indicates that “Additional professional 

services shall be established by mutual written agreement between the City and the 
Provider, including agreement on the additional cost, if any, of such additional services. 
Additional professional services and the costs thereof agreed upon by the parties shall 
not take effect unless expressed as a written amendment to this Agreement as 
executed by the parties.” 

 
WHEREAS, development of the BID is now complete and the parties intend to 

address the operation and maintenance of the BID. 
 
THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by and between the City and Provider as 

follows: 
 

1.   TERMS: All terms of the Agreement remain in effect and are incorporated herein 
by reference, except that Paragraph 2 is amended so that the contract duration 
described in of the Agreement is extended to December 31, 2018, with an option 
to renew for three (3), one (1) year terms, and in no event shall the original 
Agreement and any additional services purchased thereunder exceed a term of 
five (5) years and three (3) months and ten (10) days. 

 
2.   PURCHASE: Pursuant to Paragraph 1 of the Agreement, the City agrees to 

purchase and the Provider agrees to provide the professional services outlined in 
the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit B to this amendment.   

Attachment A 



2 
 

 
3.   PAYMENT: In coordination with the County of Boone and Heart of Missouri 

United Way, the City will pay Provider an amount not to exceed Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) annually as provided herein.  At the conclusion of 
each six (6) month period following the effective date of this amendment, 
Provider shall invoice City for payment of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 
and City shall make payment within thirty (30) days following invoice.  Should the 
Agreement be terminated prior to the end of a full six (6) month period, the 
amount due and invoiced shall be prorated so payment will only be due for the 
period in which services were provided.   

 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  



3 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be 
executed by their duly authorized officials and officers on the day and year 
written below. 

 
CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
 
 
By:       
 Mike Matthes, City Manager 
 
Date:       

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 Sheela Amin, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:       
 Nancy Thompson, City Counselor 
 
CERTIFICATION: I certify that this amendment is within the purpose of the appropriation to 

which it is to be charged and there is an unencumbered balance to the 
credit of such appropriation sufficient to pay therefor. 

 
 

By:       
 Michele Nix, Director of Finance 

 
      
PROVIDER: 
 
 
By:       
 
Title:       
 
Date:       

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 
Title:       



Exhibit A















T
a
A
C
J

B
T
w
t
e
i
b
b

A
b

The purpose o
agreement w
Analysis  (OSE
County of Boo
anuary 1 – De

Background
The  Boone  Im
working to bu
the quality of
every backbo
n partnership
based platfor
be easily acce

As informed b
block in estab

 Comm
outco

o

o
o

o

 Partn
accele

o

o

 Organ
conso

o

 Public
o

o

of this docum
ith the Curat
EDA),  for  the 
one (County)
ecember 31, 

d	
mpact  Group
uild communi
f  life  for all  c
ne function n
p with  the U
m which pro
essed by diver

by the StriveT
blishing core c

munity level d
omes and nar
 Data infras

improvem
The time t

 Data for co
action to im
Partners  d
improvem

ers  use  a  va
erate outcom
 Partners  in

make adap
Continuou
research.  

nizations,  ins
olidated comm
 Partners  e

and build c

c and private 
 Local  part

positive im
Partners o

ment is to out
ors of the Un
Boone  Indic
, and Heart o
2018, with to

p  (BIG),  curre
ty evaluation
citizens  in Bo
necessary to d
University of 
ovides  interac
rse communit

Together Theo
capacities for 

data is access
row disparitie
structure is in
ent. 
o access data
ontinuous im
mprove outco
demonstrate 
ent.  

ariety  of  data
mes for popula
ntentionally w
ptations. 
us  improveme

stitutions,  an
munity impro
effectively  co
community e

dollars are ta
tners  allocate
mpact on com
btain collabo

tline the scop
niversity of M
cators Dashbo
of Missouri U
o option to re

ently  compris
n capacity in o
oone County.
drive progres
Missouri, has
ctive represen
ty stakeholde

ory of System
collective im

sible and used
es.  
n place to col

a has been na
provement a
omes.  
a  culture  o

a  to  continuo
ations facing 
work  to  impl

ent efforts ba

nd  individual
ovement plan
mmunicate  i
ngagement. 

argeted to sp
e  and  align 

mmunity level 
orative fundin

pe of work fo
Missouri, on b
oard project,
United Way (H
enew for three

sed  of  repres
order to adva
 Emergent  co
ss hinges on t
s developed 
ntations of a 
ers. 

ms Change, BI
pact, which i

d regularly by

lect and repo

arrowed to su
are accessed o

of  data  use 

ously  improv
persistent dis
lement unive

alance use of

ls  align  thei
. 
in ways  that 

read and sust
financial  and
outcomes. 

ng for strategi

or additional p
behalf of the 
,  a  joint proj
HMUW). The 
e (3), one (1) 

sentatives  of
nce collective
ollective  imp
the partners’ 
the Boone  In
curated colle

D is viewed b
nclude: 

y relevant par

ort communit

upport real‐tim
on a regular b

by  increasin

ve  and  imple
sparities. 
ersal and  targ

f  local data, 

ir  work  to 

demonstrate

tain data‐driv
d  community

ies impacting

Boone Ind

20

professional 
Office of Soc
ect of  the Ci
 service perio
 year terms. 

f  the  City,  Co
e impact on s
pact process 
ability to use
ndicators Das
ection of com

by BIG to be a

rtners to info

ty‐level data n

me decision m
basis by part

ngly  using  da

ement  strateg

geted  strateg

community e

support  a  c

e  shared  acc

ven practices.
y  resources  t

g indicators.  

dicators Da

018 Scope o

services relat
ial and Econo
ity of Colum
od  is anticipa

ounty,  and  H
social issues t
evaluations  s
e data. There
shboard  (BID
mmunity  indi

a foundationa

orm actions to

needed for co

making. 
ners who nee

ata  for  orga

gies  that  inte

gies,  track  re

expertise and

common  age

countability  f

. 
to  strategies

shboard 

of Work

ted to the 
omic Data 
bia  (City), 
ated to be 

HMUW,  is 
that affect 
show  that 
efore, BIG, 
D),  a web‐
cators, to 

al building 

o improve

ontinuous 

ed to take 

nizational 

entionally 

sults, and 

d national 

enda,  i.e., 

or  results 

s  showing 

Exhibit B



Project	Services	
It is anticipated that the current version of the Boone Indicators Dashboard, including the associated database 
and web interface, will be utilized in performing the services contemplated herein.  

Service  Activities  Outputs 
Dashboard 
Maintenance 

Consultation with BIG   Participate in monthly project meetings 

 Provide project consultation to City/County on 
an as needed basis 

Maintain advisory committees: 

 Data Advisory Team 

 Local Assessment Committee 

 Review and update membership as needed 

 Maintain data sharing agreements and 
confidentiality agreements 

 Facilitate and report out on committee 
meetings 

Ongoing review and update of 
secondary indicators and 
representations in Dashboard 

 Secondary data indicators reviewed  and 
updated on an ongoing basis 

 Ongoing data collection 
 Representations of secondary data indicators 
updated in Dashboard 

Maintain indicator database   Database functionality including proper data 
storage and management 

 Data updated in database 
Maintain web‐based dashboard 
interface 

 Functional web interface for dashboard based 
on agreed upon specifications 

Secondary Data 
Analysis 
 

Analysis of secondary data captured in 
the Dashboard 

 Conduct ongoing analysis of the secondary 
indicators, including trends and performance 

 Develop analysis reports and integrate in 
Dashboard 

 Provide consultation to City/County regarding 
results of analysis 

Primary Data 
Consultation 
 

Analysis and consultation regarding 
primary data needs 

 Analysis and consultation regarding the need 
for and feasibility of collecting data not 
available from secondary data sources 

 
 
Progress	Monitoring	Schedule	and	Adaptation	Considerations	
In addition to ongoing and regular communication with City, County and HMUW, the contracted provider will 
attend at least one monthly BID project meeting.  It is understood that project services will be informed by 
emergent learning and may require adjustments during the contracted period.  
	
Supporting	Research	and	Resources	

Collective	Impact	and	Funder	Collaborative	Backbones‐Background	Research	
https://collectiveimpactforum.org/resources/investing‐change‐funding‐collective‐impact‐efforts 
http://www.sherbrookeconsulting.com/products/TOAC.pdf 
http://www.strivetogether.org/sites/default/files/images/Strive%20Theory%20of%20Action%20with%20Overview.pdf 
http://www.bridgespan.org/getattachment/efdc40ca‐aa41‐4fb5‐8960‐34eb504eaf9a/Needle‐Moving‐Community‐Collaborative‐s‐A‐
Promisin.aspx 

Community	Indicator/Digital	Data	Dashboard‐	Background	Research	and	Project	Examples	
http://www.communityindicators.net/system/medias/49/original/CIC_2007_Linkages_Final_Report.pdf?1273695674 
http://www.communityindicators.net/ 
http://www.communityindicators.net/system/medias/621/original/C.Bottoms_Community_Dashboard_CIS12.pdf?1361299344 
http://www.swmocounts.org/index.php?module=Tiles&controller=index&action=display&alias=communityfocus 


